

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

LPA No. 60/2023

Comm/Secy to Govt., Home Department & Ors.

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

V/s

Rattan Singh & Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. P N Raina, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. J A Hamal, Advocate.
Mr. Tarun Sharma, Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TASHI RABSTAN, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

ORDER

08.09.2023

CM No. 2770/2023

This is an application seeking table amendment in the memo of appeal and memo of parties to the extent of arraying Union of India through Commissioner/Principal Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Jai Sing Margh Hanuman Road, Cannaught Place, New Delhi as proforma respondent.

For the reasons stated in the application coupled with the submissions made at the Bar, same is **allowed**. Union of India through Commissioner/Principal Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Jai Sing Margh Hanuman Road, Cannaught Place, New Delhi is ordered to be impleaded as proforma respondent in the main appeal.

Registry to update the cause title of the appeal.

CM stands disposed of.

Notice to the newly impleaded respondent.

Mr. Sumant Sudan, Advocate appearing vice Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI accepts notice on behalf of the newly added respondent.

List on **04.10.2023**.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge**

**(Tashi Rabstan)
Judge**